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	ITEM NO.




REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR SUSTAINABLE REGENERATION

TO THE LEAD MEMBER FOR HOUSING ON 6th JUNE 2011
TITLE: DECENT HOMES AND INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2011 TO 2016
RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. That the detailed Decent Homes and investment programme for 2011/12 and 2012/13 be approved following the recent consultation with customers.

2. That the provisional Decent Homes and investment programme for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 be approved following the recent consultation with customers.

3. That the approach, which includes priority non-decent homes works within the programme, be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:


Salford City Council is committed to the delivery of decent homes and wider investment to the stock that it is responsible for and, through Salix Homes, the Council’s Arms Length Management Organisation, has undertaken a robust approach to ensuring that the options for delivery address the needs and aspirations of customers as well as the wider regeneration issues surrounding central Salford. 

Decent Homes is the core element of the overall Investment Programme; but it is critical that “decency” is not dealt with in isolation. There are other investment priorities that are important to our customers and required as a holistic package. These include energy efficiency measures such as insulation/cladding to hard to heat properties, fire safety and disability compliance, cyclical maintenance and other measures essential to the well being of our customers and to ensure robust asset management of the stock. The Investment Programme is intended to deliver the full range of these elements.

As part of the October Comprehensive Spending Review the coalition government announced that £1.6 billion was to be made available nationally to fund the backlog of works to bring council homes in local authority ownership up to the decency standard and invited all local authorities with non decent stock to bid for resources. The funding available over the four years of the Comprehensive Spending Review period was available in the following amounts and heavily “back loaded” with significantly more resources available in the latter two years of the Comprehensive Spending Review period:

	2011/12
	2012/13
	2013/14
	2014/15
	TOTAL

	£260m
	£352m
	£389m
	£594m
	£1,595m


Budgetary constraints have meant that most council landlords with a backlog did not receive the level of funding they had have hoped for within the Spending Review period. Similarly, council landlords with a currently funded Arms Length Management Organisation did not receive the level of funding they had anticipated in 2011/12. It should also be noted that resources for the last two years of the Comprehensive Spending Review 2013/14 and 2014/15 are only  provisional commitments and subject to future confirmation.

The Council and Salix Homes are well placed to meet the overall criteria in regard to need, with some 53% of stock non decent and also in a strong position to meet the criteria in regard to efficiency and the prioritisation criteria for year one and two funding. Our recommended bid strategy therefore maximised funding in years one and two given our ability to meet the funding criteria.

	DECENT HOMES
	2011/12
	2012/13
	2013/14
	2014/15
	Total

	Decent Homes Backlog Funding
	£23,281,903
	£18,311,427
	£13,340,951
	£6,670,476
	£61,604,757

	Minus 10% =bid level
	£20,953,712
	£16,480,284
	£12,006,856
	£6,003,428
	£55,444,281


Following the Decent Homes Backlog Funding announcement in February 2011, Salford received the following allocation.
	DECENT HOMES
	2011/12
	2012/13
	2013/14
	2014/15
	Total

	Actual Decent Homes Backlog Funding
	£10,500,000
	£12,000,000
	£12,000,000
	£17,355,000
	£51,855,000


The total represents an allocation that is 93.5% of the bid amount which equates to a shortfall of approximately £3.6 million.

This report details the proposed 2011/12 and 2012/13 programme and rationale, and outlines the full programme up to completion of the Investment and Decent Homes programme at the end of 2015/16 in line with the development of our latest business plan which runs for the five years from 2011 to 2016. It also shows the indicative resource profile and anticipated resources required under the new HRA self financing arrangements.  A customer road show has already visited various sites across Central Salford and Beechfarm estate in May 2011 in order to highlight the investment programme and gain customer feedback.  Following the road show the publication of the programme is planned for sometime in June/July 2011.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:

HCA Backlog Funding bid (available on request)

KEY DECISION:
YES
DETAILS: 
1.0
Background

1.1
Salford City Council is committed to the delivery of Decent Homes and wider investment to the stock it manages and will manage in the longer term and has undertaken a robust approach to ensuring that the options for delivery address the needs and aspirations of customers as well as the wider regeneration issues surrounding central Salford.

1.2
Decent Homes is a core element of the overall Investment Programme but it is critical that “decency” is not dealt with in isolation. There are other investment priorities that are important to our customers and required as a holistic package. These include energy efficiency measures such as insulation/cladding to hard to heat properties, fire safety and disability compliance, cyclical maintenance and other measures essential to the well being of our customers and to ensure robust asset management of the stock. The Investment Programme is intended to deliver the full range of these elements.

1.3
Following the October 2010 Comprehensive Spending Review the coalition government announced that £1.6 billion was to be made available nationally to fund the backlog of works to bring council homes in local authority ownership up to the decency standard and invited all local authorities with non decent stock to bid for resources and the previous assumptions of funding would need to be reconsidered.
2.0
Decent Homes Backlog Bid 

2.1 
The funding for Decent Homes works, available over the four years of the Comprehensive Spending Review period, was available in the following amounts and heavily “back loaded” with significantly more resources available in the latter two years of the Comprehensive Spending Revenue period:

	2011/12
	2012/13
	2013/14
	2014/15
	TOTAL

	£260m
	£352m
	£389m
	£594m
	£1,595m


2.2
It was evident from the overall resources available that budgetary constraint meant that most council landlords with a backlog would not receive the level of funding they may have hoped for within the Spending Review period. Similarly, council landlords with a currently funded Arms Length Management Organisation were also unlikely to receive the level of funding they had anticipated in 2011/12. 

2.3
It should be noted that Decent Homes Backlog Funding is committed only for the first two years of the programme 2011/12 and 2012/13 with the final two years of the Decent Homes Funding being provisional only and subject to change.  Allocations for 2013/14 and 2014/15 are provisional. Confirmation of these amounts depends on successful delivery of the committed programme in 2011-13, the continuing availability of capital resources for the programme, and policy decisions of Government. In making the allocation the Homes and Communities Agency recognises that landlords may wish to revise their case for funding as the impacts of HRA Self Financing become clearer. Homes and Communities Agency also recognise that appropriate certainty over capital funding for Decent Homes Backlog works is an important issue for authorities in taking up the new Self Financing settlement and has committed to confirm allocations for 2013 -15 as part of that settlement. 

2.4
The Council and Salix Homes are well placed to meet the overall criteria in regard to need, with some 53% of stock non decent. We are also in a strong position to meet the criteria in regard to efficiency and the prioritisation criteria for year one and two funding. Our recommended bid strategy was therefore to maximise funding in years one and two given our ability to meet the funding criteria.

2.5
The total number of homes that will be non decent at March 2011 was estimated to be 4,987; this represented 52.8% of the stock. A further 791 new non decent homes will arise in 2011/12. The invitation to bid made it clear that newly arising needs beyond 2011/12 would not be eligible for Backlog funding and would need to be  dealt with by the local authority through the Housing Revenue Account self financing business plan. The estimated cost to deliver 100% decency (including newly arising need for 2011/12) is £70.9 million. However we estimated that further savings of some 6% are attainable as a result of the latest rates achieved through the newly procured Procure Plus decent homes framework; this would bring total costs associated with decent down to £66.7 million. Further we also estimated that £9.6 million of inward investment would be available through the Community Energy Savings Programme and £5.1 million of this would be directly attributable to decent homes work, reducing the call on backlog funding to some £61.6 million, provided that we are able to maximise matched Homes and Communities Agency backlog funding over the first two years of the programme. The Homes and Communities Agency bid guidance made it clear that it would not expect to provide capital funding for all of a landlord’s non-decent stock, with, as a guide, landlords covering the last 10% non-decent homes themselves. On this basis the maximum bid that would theoretically be achievable is £55.4 million.

Table 1 shows the above process and indicates the bid level over a four year programme that was submitted to the Homes and Communities Agency.
Table 1

	DECENT HOMES
	2011/12
	2012/13
	2013/14
	2014/15
	Total

	Original Estimate of Decent Homes Backlog Funding
	£28,385,003
	£21,288,752
	£14,192,501
	£7,096,251
	£70,962,507

	Estimated Procurement and Efficiency Savings
	£1,703,100
	£1,277,325
	£851,550
	£425,775
	£4,257,750

	Sub Total
	£26,681,903
	£20,011,427
	£13,340,951
	£6,670,476
	£66,704,757

	Inward Investment (CESP)
	£3,400,000
	£1,700,000
	£0
	£0
	£5,100,000

	Decent Homes Backlog 
	£23,281,903
	£18,311,427
	£13,340,951
	£6,670,476
	£61,604,757

	Final 10% Landlord responsibility
	£2,328,191
	£1,831,143
	£1,334,095
	£667,048
	£6,160,476

	Revised Estimate of Decent Homes Funding Requirement
	£20,953,712
	£16,480,284
	£12,006,856
	£6,003,428
	£55,444,281


3.0 
Salix Homes Allocation  

3.1
The Homes and Communities Agency received bids from 70 council landlords. The bids received had a total value of £2.7bn, against the available budget of £1.6bn, and a relatively even profile of proposed expenditure, against the rising profile of the Comprehensive Spending Review settlement. Most landlords were funded at a reduced level from their bid, or with a delayed profile. Twenty four authorities which submitted a bid were not funded. Only those authorities which made a strong case for investment need, proposed an affordable profile, and built in significant savings or excellent value for public expenditure received funding close to their bid. 

3.2
Salford received the following allocation:
Table 2

	    DECENT HOMES
	2011/12
	2012/13
	2013/14
	2014/15
	Total

	Actual Decent Homes Backlog        Funding
	£10,500,000
	£12,000,000
	£12,000,000
	£17,355,000
	£51,855,000


The total represents an allocation that is 93.5% of the bid amount which equates to a shortfall of approximately £3.6 million. 

4.0
2011/12 and 2012/13 Programme

4.1
The Council and Salix Homes have now reassessed the original programme and produced a new detailed 2011/12 and 2012/13 programme and provisional 2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 programme which addresses those properties with the highest level of need in terms of both decent homes and health and safety and maximises the level of inward investment that can be attracted either through the Community Energy Savings Programme or Regional Growth Fund. With the additional draw down Salix Homes will make a significant start on a number of properties that would previously have been in the 2011/12 programme. 

4.1
Table 3 shows the detailed 2011/12 and 2102/13 programme and the estimated expenditure. 

Table 3
	Estate
	DH  works
	Associated Works
	Sheltered Standard
	Total works costs

	Spike Island Ph 2
	£2,620,294
	£728,068
	£0
	£3,348,362

	Nine Acre Court 
	£738,056
	£613,421
	£0
	£1,351,476

	Black Friar Court 
	£749,264
	£572,836
	£0
	£1,322,100

	Oldfield Road Ph 1
	£2,174,231
	£424,424
	£0
	£2,598,656

	Ordsall Centre Ph 1
	£690,847
	£257,744
	£0
	£948,591

	Arthur Millwood Court
	£335,317
	£288,383
	£0
	£623,699

	Canon Hussey Court 
	£335,317
	£288,383
	£0
	£623,699

	Phoebe Street
	£1,265,227
	£363,869
	£0
	£1,629,096

	Trafford Roundabout Ph 1
	£1,117,434
	£454,720
	£0
	£1,572,154

	Duchy Ph 2
	£480,427
	£40,740
	£0
	£521,167

	Floral Court Ph 1
	£25,000
	£5,000
	£0
	£30,000

	Bury New Road Ph 1
	£25,000
	£5,000
	£0
	£30,000

	2011/12
	£10,556,413
	£4,042,587
	£0
	£14,599,000

	Trafford Roundabout Ph 2
	£670,460
	£272,832
	£0
	£943,292

	Ordsall Centre Ph 2
	£690,847
	£257,744
	£0
	£948,591

	Bury New Road Ph2
	£337,127
	£244,711
	£0
	£581,838

	Hightown Ph 1
	£341,622
	£434,573
	£0
	£776,195

	Floral Court Ph 2
	£376,614
	£349,883
	£0
	£726,497

	Nine Acre Court 
	£634,656
	£716,821
	£0
	£1,351,476

	Black Friar Court
	£697,564
	£624,536
	£0
	£1,322,100

	Arthur Millwood Court
	£1,514,463
	£980,335
	£0
	£2,494,798

	Canon Hussey Court 
	£1,514,463
	£980,335
	£0
	£2,494,798

	Spike Island Ph 3
	£1,310,147
	£364,034
	£0
	£1,674,181

	Oldfield Road Ph 2
	£1,087,116
	£212,212
	£0
	£1,299,328

	Duchy Ph 3
	£1,626,668
	£70,024
	£0
	£1,696,692

	Broom Edge
	£470,452
	£69,795
	£232,650
	£772,897

	Heraldic
	£226,009
	£35,593
	£113,740
	£375,342

	Springbank
	£420,039
	£12,935
	£105,000
	£537,975

	Summerville Farm
	£25,000
	£5,000
	
	£30,000

	Islington
	£25,000
	£5,000
	
	£30,000

	Muirhead Court
	£25,000
	£5,000
	
	£30,000

	Broughton Aquired
	£25,000
	£5,000
	
	£30,000

	Orient Road
	£25,000
	£5,000
	
	£30,000

	2012/13
	£12,043,247
	£5,651,363
	£451,390
	£18,146,000


*Schemes in grey indicate CESP qualifying areas. 

4.2
In years 1 and 2 the programme will predominantly address those properties with the highest levels of non decency, however it also looks at those schemes where the greatest level of Community Energy Saving Programme funding can be achieved ie where a number of qualifying measures are required such as heating, windows and insulation, as well as other associated cyclical maintenance works that need to be carried out at the same time.

4.3
The programme also seeks, as far as is possible, to remain consistent with the programme published in February 2010, however the level of expenditure within each year has had to re-profiled to reflect the reduced level of funding and the back ended allocation.

4.4
Whilst indicative levels of funding are allocated to schemes and years these will be subject to change following detailed pricing and programme planning which will involve input from contractor partners.

5.0 
2013/14, 2014/15 and 2015/16 Provisional Programme

5.1
The 2013-16 provisional programme in table 4 shows the profile and summary level of expenditure required to complete the Decent Homes and associated works programmes. As confirmation of resources becomes available more detailed information for years 3-5 will be published.

Table 4

	2013/14
	2014/15
	2015/16

	Duchy Ph 4
	Beechfarm Ph 2
	Devonshire Rd

	Bury New Road Ph3
	Trinity
	Gerald Road

	Hightown Ph 2
	Newbank Tower 
	Pendleton Aquired

	Floral Court Ph 3
	Riverbank Tower
	St. Georges Cresent

	Newbank Tower
	Magnolia Court
	Higher Broughton 4 Ph 2

	Riverbank Tower 
	Mulberry Court
	Seedley Park Road

	Magnolia Court 
	Sycamore Court 
	Albion Stadium

	Mulberry Court 
	Oakhill Court 
	Lower Kersal Ph 2

	Sycamore Court 
	Cheshill Court 
	Meadowgate

	Oakhill Court 
	White Friar Court
	Charlestown Ph 2

	Cheshill Court
	Grey Friar Court
	Medway Close

	Greengate
	Tootal Ph1
	Hamilton Gardens

	Ascot Court
	North Clifden
	Claremont Aquired

	Whit Lane

	Kersal Cell
	My Street

	Southgarth
	Rainsough Brough
	S Ordsall

	Queen Alexander
	Fairhope
	Rialto Gardens

	Great Cheetham
	Cressington Close
	Windsor Albion

	Langworthy & Seedley Aquired
	Lightoaks Road
	Tootal Ph2

	Beechfarm Ph 1
	Lower Broughton 4
	Lower Broughton 6&7 Ph 2

	Alexander Gardens
	Longbow
	

	Langworthy Road
	Petrie Court
	

	Moss Meadow
	Victoria Road
	

	Cheetham
	Northumberland 
	

	Village Street
	Park Road
	

	Seaford
	Weaste Steel
	

	
	Lower Broughton 6&7 Ph 1
	

	
	Higher Broughton 4 Ph 1
	

	
	Lower Kersal Ph1
	

	
	Charlestown Ph 1
	

	£21,525,063
	£28,497,151
	£13,666,527


1: Refers to homes within the Whit Lane estate that are not subject to current proposals for inclusion as part of the Charlestown Riverside Development Framework

Impact of revised programme on schemes compared to Feb 2010 programme
	Change in schemes year of commencement 
	Percentage of total properties 

	Moved forward 2 years in revised programme 
	8.2%

	Moved forward 1 year in revised programme
	11.8%

	No change in position in revised programme
	32.3%

	Moved back 1 year in revised programme 
	47.7%


6.0 
Summary Programme Expenditure and Resources

A summary table of the overall investment programme is shown at Table 5.

Table 5

[image: image1.emf]2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 to 

2015/16

 Total

Improvement Programme

Decent Homes       10,556        12,043        39,517        62,117 

Structural & Insulation         2,999          4,719        16,075        23,793 

Cyclical maintenance         1,043          1,038          6,736          8,818 

Sheltered Standard              -   

346           

        1,360          1,706 

Sub-total       14,599        18,146        63,688        96,433 

Other priority works

Mechanical and Electrical

1,110         1,121         3,335         5,566        

Fire safety/DDA

3,618         1,084         66              4,767        

Sustainability/Environmental works 275            275            1,650         2,200        

Asbestos removal and management 275            275            825            1,375        

Garages 28              28              116            171           

Integrated Housing Management System 734            128            -             861           

Equipment and adaptations 1,540         1,364         2,310         5,214        

Housing Crime reduction  110            55              165            330           

Sub-Total 7,720         4,329         8,467         20,515      

Total Investment Programme 22,319       22,475       72,155       116,948    

Estimated cost £000s


6.1
Improvement Programme (£96.4 million) includes:

· Decent homes works;
· Associated works

· Structural and insulation works (primarily to high rise blocks)

· Cyclical maintenance to complement decent homes works; and
· Sheltered standard, works over and above the decent homes specification to bring accommodation with a long term life up to the agreed enhanced Salford “sheltered standard”,  and

6.2
Other (non decent homes) works (£20.5 million) includes:

· Mechanical and electrical works including lift replacement;
· Fire safety works to low, medium and high rise blocks following work identified through comprehensive risk assessments;
· Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) works to ensure accessibility and other related issues are addressed; 

· Sustainability/environmental works – a budget to address some of the works required in regard to boundary treatments, estate works and related assets;
· Asbestos removal and management associated with programmed works;
· Garages – a budget to start improvements to garages and garage sites;
· Integrated Housing Management System – associated costs for the purchase; and implementation of the Northgate housing management system;
· Equipment and adaptations budget to deal with major adaptations (over £1,000); and
· Housing crime reduction budget, target hardening and similar schemes.
6.3
Resources

Table 6 provides an overall summary of the estimated expenditure for the total investment programme against known and provisional resources over the 5 years of the business plan.

Table 6

[image: image2.emf]2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 Total 

Approved Draft Draft Draft Draft

Base Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

£m £m £m £m £m £m

Improvement Programme 14.6 18.2 21.3 28.7 13.6 96.4

Other Works 7.7 4.4 2.8 2.8 2.8 20.5

Total Expenditure 22.3 22.6 24.1 31.5 16.4 116.9

Decent Homes BF 10.5 12.0 12.0 17.4 0.0 51.9

SCC/MRA 9.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 9.5

HRA SF/DFA 0.0 8.4 8.1 8.0 7.8 32.3

CESP 1.8 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.5

RCCO 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 2.5

Total Resources 22.3 22.6 20.6 25.9 8.3 99.7

Balance 0.0 0.0 -3.5 -5.6 -8.1 -17.2


Resources include:

· Decent Homes Backlog Funding, as noted above the latter two years of which are provisional;
· The Major Repairs Allowance and funding through the Council’s Housing Capital Programme.  It is assumed that no further council funding/borrowing is available to supplement the programme;
· Housing Revenue Account Self Financing - The future financial years’ for the capital programme beyond 2011/12 are dependent on Housing Revenue Account self financing and available resources that the Housing Revenue Account can support because after 2011/12 there will no longer be any Major Repairs Allowance. As the self financing model is developed for implementation in 2012/13 the above programme will need to be refined to reflect the available resources. Major Repair Allowance is calculated at the uplifted rate (£835.95 per unit per annum taken from the national PwC Housing Revenue Account Self Financing model). It assumes 1,250 properties will be removed from the Management Agreement to the Private Finance Initiative in 2012/13 including Pendleton stock reduction profile as per council’s Private Finance Initiative demolition phasing model;
· DFA is the new Disabled Facilities allocation - £620,000 for Salford added to Major Repairs Allowance and taken from PwC model. The same stock profile assumptions have been made to DFA as in the MRA calculation;
· CESP/GD – Community Energy Saving Programme is the government programme which obliges energy companies to support programmes to make homes more energy efficient and reduce carbon emissions (and fuel poverty). Funding is available from energy companies to support some elements of the decent homes programme (e.g. replacement of inefficient heating systems) and costs of insulation to hard to heat properties in qualifying areas. Eligibility for CESP funding is dependent on geography and whether the home or block is situated in an area that is defined as in the 10% most income deprived.
· The current Community Energy Savings Programme scheme runs to December 2012 when it will be replaced by the “Green Deal” (GD), a new government initiative which will continue to commit resources through an Energy Company Obligation (ECO) that will be universally available and not dependent on area based deprivation status.  The scenario currently assumes no funding contribution post completion of current Community Energy Savings Programme schemes and no contribution through the Green Deal.  However, Salford City Council, Salix and the Association of Greater Manchester Authorities are looking at ways of generating additional resources from programmes that will replace the Community Energy Savings Programme, as well as the possibility of making a contribution from the revenue maintenance budget to support future cyclical maintenance programmes. 

6.4
If all works associated with the above Investment Programme are included along with the above resource assumptions this indicates a shortfall of some £17.2 million over the five years of the programme. This is partly as a result of the Decent Homes Backlog Funding allocation being insufficient to eliminate the whole of the decent homes backlog – the funding allocation did not cover:
· The last 10% of non decency;

· Newly arising need under Housing Revenue Account self financing i.e. post 2011/12; and

· £3.6 million of our bid.

100% of the shortfall is generated in years 3 to 5. 

6.5
This means that the programme for years 1 and 2 is fully funded with sufficient resources to match estimated expenditure, leaving a resource gap for years 3 to 5 of the provisional programme.

6.6
The projected funding shortfall in latter years of the programme will require further work as part of preparation for the introduction of Housing Review Account self financing and exploration of models that would be able to provide access to additional funding to bridge the gap in resources.

Decent Homes Projection

Based on the projected funding shortfall the decent homes projection has been revised accordingly.  Table 7 shows a forecast projection over the next five years, which includes assumptions set out in Table 6.    
	Decency Projection
	2010/11
	2011/12
	2012/13
	2013/14
	2014/15
	2015/16

	Percentage of properties meeting the Decent Homes Standard at year end 
	53.8%
	55.5%
	60.8%
	73.1%
	92.8%
	100.0%

	Percentage of non-decent properties at year end 
	46.2%
	44.5%
	39.2%
	26.9%
	7.2%
	0.0%


6.7
Risks
There is a risk that the additional resources to bridge the gap in the provisional year 3 to 5 programme may not be forthcoming. If this is the case, and with no alternative funding available, the provisional programme would need to be reduced to match available resources. Under these circumstances the decent homes programme could still be maintained on the basis that insulation/cladding programmes to hard to heat properties (work which is over and above that required to meet the decent homes standard) and some cyclical maintenance works would need to be reduced. This would primarily impact on high rise blocks and low rise stock that need external cladding treatment.

An alternative approach would be to maintain the insulation/cladding and cyclical maintenance programmes and complete the decent homes programme over a longer period of time. 

7.0
Next steps

7.1
Earlier this year Salix Homes Board agreed that the detailed Decent Homes and investment programme for 2011/12 and 2012/13 as well as a provisional programme for 2013/14, 2014/15, 2015/16 (outlined above) should taken forward as a basis for consultation with our customers;
7.2
Following the approval of Lead Member, consultation has recently taken place with customers on the programme for the full period 2011/16.

7.3
The Council has agreed a  joint Project Board approach with Salix to provide strategic direction in regard to preparations for the implementation of Housing Revenue Account self financing. Further work to develop the Housing Revenue Account self financing model is being undertaken as a priority and progress will be reported through this Project Board during 2011/12.  Clearly any decisions arising from this work will be ones for the Council to consider.
KEY COUNCIL POLICIES: 
Salford City Council’s Housing Strategy

Salford City Council’s Asset Management Plan

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT AND IMPLICATIONS: 

Full equality impact assessments have been carried out on the Salix Homes Investment and Asset Management strategy and actions identified through the service action planning process.
Measures have been put in place to ensure the needs of customers are identified at an early stage through support plans and specifications tailored to avoid the need for 
adaptations at a later stage.

A working protocol has been developed with Housing Futures to allow adaptations to be carried out as part of the decent homes programme reducing disruption and duplication.

Salix Homes also sees the increased investment level as an opportunity to lever in investment into BME employers and promote employment and training in the construction industry to under represented groups and has implemented a partnering group to monitor and promote equality and diversity through the contractors’ workforce.

ASSESSMENT OF RISK: MEDIUM
Sufficient resources in house to deliver full Decent Homes and Investment programme.

Change in funding decisions following deficit reduction measures by the new administration.

Failure to communicate effectively could affect reputation and customer relations.
Additional resources to bridge the gap in the provisional year 3 to 5 programme may not be forthcoming. 
SOURCE OF FUNDING: 
Current approved Housing Public Sector Capital Programme and additional ALMO borrowing. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: Approved for monitoring purposes.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  Provided by Alison Swinnerton.
If all works associated with the above Investment Programme are included along with the above resource assumptions this indicates a shortfall of some £17.2 million over the five years of the programme. This is partly as a result of the Decent Homes Backlog Funding allocation being insufficient to eliminate the whole of the decent homes backlog – the funding allocation did not cover:

· the last 10% of non decency;
· newly arising need under HRA self financing i.e. post 2011/12; and
· £3.6 million of our bid.

A detailed analysis of available resources will be considered by a joint Council-Salix Homes Project Board, chaired by the Strategic Director for Sustainable Regeneration, following further development of the Housing Revenue Account self financing model with the council and government.
At the moment there is sufficient funding in the capital programme to support the first year of this programme and the first two years of the Decent Homes Grant has been confirmed.  At this point in time the capital funding for the remaining years 2012 onwards is not yet confirmed.  Salford City Council need to decide how they are going to manage the Housing Revenue Account under a Self Financing regime before it can commit expenditure.  The capital programme for 2012 cannot yet be agreed as capital resources are only agreed on a year by year basis.  Therefore at this point in time, the council could only commit to the first years funding and the second year of Decent Homes allocation.
___________________________________________________________________

OTHER DIRECTORATES CONSULTED: Not applicable

___________________________________________________________________

CONTACT OFFICERS:
Paul Walker:  Telephone: 0161 793 3110; Email: paul.walker@salford.gov.uk
David Galvin: Telephone: 0161 793 2310; Email: david.galvin@salford.gov.uk
Joe Willis:      Telephone: 0161 779 8807; Email: joe.willis@salixhomes.org
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